internal and external validity of the data. We conducted sensitivity analyses such as subgroup 

analyses to verify the robustness of our results, to reduce potential biases and to understand 

variations in the response. 

3. Results 

3.1. Baseline Characteristics 

In total, four hundred and five (n = 405) oncological patients being treated with ICB were 

included in the study. Of them 344 received ICB only (CTRL) and 61 received ICB with additional 

Helixor® VA therapy (COMB) (Figure 1). For 405 patients safety analyses were performed. Out of 

these 405 participants, for 312 patients with NSCLC survival data were available.